## PUBLIC NOTICE

## MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL (REDWAY WO05, WOLVERTON) (TEMPORARY CLOSURE) ORDER 2024

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that Milton Keynes City Council has on 26<sup>th</sup> March 2024 made an order under Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the above Order will be to temporarily prohibit any access to and along part of Redway WO05, Wolverton from its junction with Ardwell Lane to its junction with Marron Lane.

The alternative route will be via Marron Lane, Redway WO01 Wolverton, Redway SB02 Stacey Bushes, Redway HO03 Hodge Lea, Redway HO01 Hodge Lea, Redway GS04 Greenleys, Redway GS05 Greenleys and Ardwell Lane.

In the interest of public safety and to enable Milton Keynes City Council to resurface the redway.

The temporary closure Order will come into effect on 2<sup>nd</sup> April 2024 and works should complete by 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2024 (24 Hour closure) and will only take effect at times during the above period **only** when required and **only** when indicated by the appropriate traffic signs, which will be erected in advance of any restriction.

Any person committing a breach of the proposed order will be liable upon prosecution to such fine as is prescribed by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

Milton Keynes City Council Civic Offices 1 Saxon Gate East, Milton Keynes MK9 3EJ 28<sup>th</sup> March 2024

Graham Cox Head of Highways